## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

**CHAP. 106** 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945

#### Chapter 105

AN ACT to Provide for the Issuance of Bonds of the State to Refund Waldo-Hancock Bridge Loan Bonds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Issuance of refunding bonds. For the purpose of refunding \$620,000 of Waldo-Hancock Bridge Loan Bonds, which bonds are now outstanding and which are subject to redemption on March 1, 1946, the treasurer of state is hereby authorized, with the approval of the governor and council, to issue refunding bonds of the state, such refunding bonds to bear interest at a rate of not more than the rate now borne by the bonds to be refunded, to mature at such time or times, to be in such form, to be sold in such manner and at such price, not less than par and accrued interest, and to be executed in such manner, as may be determined by the treasurer of state with the approval of the governor and council. Such refunding bonds shall contain callable features to be determined by the governor and council.

The holders of refunding bonds shall be subrogated to all the rights, powers and privileges of the holders of the bonds refunded thereby.

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 106

AN ACT Relating to Inactive Savings Accounts of Former Inmates of the State School for Boys.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Inactive savings accounts of former inmates of the state school for boys to be paid into general funds of the state. The Maine Savings Bank of Portland, the Casco Mercantile Trust Company of Portland, the Portland Savings Bank of Portland, the Androscoggin County Savings Bank of Lewiston, and the First National Granite Bank of Augusta are hereby directed to transfer to the general fund of the state the funds in savings accounts of former inmates of the state school for boys which have been inactive for 20 years or more. Provided, moreover, that if the former inmate, the widow, or any heirs or next of kin of any such former inmate, or other lawful claimants do not demand such money within 20 years from the time of its deposit with the state, it shall be forfeited to the state.

Effective July 21, 1945